STAFF REPORT

DATE:

FROM:

PREPARED BY:

SUBJECT:

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

PUBLIC NOTICE:

BACKGROUND:

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

April 8, 2014

Joseph A. Hughes, City Manager

Chuck Dantuono, Director of Administrative Services/City Treasurer C\)ﬂg
Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc. Contract.

The Finance Subcommittee recommends that the City Council not approve a
contract extension and authorize staff to send a letter to Redflex notifying them

that the contract will terminate on June 30, 2014.

$11,500.00 per month. Revenues received from the cameras will cover the
cost.

The agenda for this item was posted at the three required locations.

On March 11, 2008, the City Council approved a contract with Redflex Traffic

Systems, Inc. to place red light traffic cameras at the intersections of Highland/Victoria (east bound) and
Base Line/Sterling (south bound). Included in the contract was cost neutrality language that guarantees
the City could not lose money or incur a situation where expenditures exceed revenues.

The contract started on July 1, 2008 and was approved for two years with 3 one-year extensions. On May
11, 2010, the City Council approved a one year extension effective July 1, 2010. On April 26, 2011, the
City Council approved the second one year extension effective July 1, 2011, which left one year
remaining on the original contract. At this meeting, the City Council wanted to see an additional year of
data before approving a longer extension of the contract.

On March 27, 2012, the City Council approved an amendment to the original contract. The amendment
was for two years and included two, one-year extensions.

Approved Motion Second Agenda ltem No. /4
Denied Ayes
Continued Noes File No.
Tabled Abstain
Absent -

City Clerk / City Manager -




This item was presented to the Finance Subcommittee. At this meeting, the Police Department went over
the citations and accidents at these two locations for the last several years. The presentation by the
Police Department to the subcommittee is attached. Also reviewed were the safety improvements that will
be constructed in Highland using the revenue from these cameras and other sources from the Traffic
Safety fund. This information is also attached. Since August 2008, the cameras have generated
$1,065,039.20 in revenue and have cost the City $796,304.00. The spreadsheet showing the monthly
breakdown is attached. Bob Warner of Redflex was present and went over how the number of people
injured city-wide in traffic accidents has decreased since installing the red light cameras. He also
supplied statistics showing the reduction in crashes directly attributable to red light violations since 2008.
This presentation is also attached.

After a lengthy discussion, the Finance Subcommittee recommended not extending the contract with
Redflex and utilizing the resources of the Police Department towards the ALPR system instead.

Attachments:

1. Presentation made to the Finance Subcommittee by the Police Department.

2. Safety improvements that will be constructed using revenue of Traffic Safety fund.
3. Spreadsheet showing revenue and expenditures from the cameras.

4. Presentation made by Redflex at the Finance Subcommittee meeting.



Attachment #1

Presentation made to the Finance Subcommittee by the Police Department.






*AUOWI1S3] 11N0D 0] PIILDIPIP JB XM B SINOY 3Al4 [RUOIIIPPE. UR ‘SUOIIR|OIA

3Y1 JO M3IAJ OBPIA 3] J0J HI9M B SINOY UDAIS 0] Al A|o1ewixoldde salinbal
SIyl -zniD pianeq Ainda@ juswadiojul dijjel] pue zasenf a||aydi 1sijeldads
IJIAIDS JJLIBYS AQ paulelulew S| WalsAs siyl JO JudWIdI0jus pue bulioyuopy <

'uol131a42s1p Idijod

pue UuoI1eDI4IU3PI JSALIP ‘SUOIIIPUOD Jayleam ‘a1e|d asuadl| pa31dnJisqo apn|dul

$1010B) 3S3aY] "S101DB} [BIIAIS 0) NP paindasoid aie SUOIIe|OIA [[e 10N

'uoilndasoud 10} 3|qe|ieAe 219M SI01B|OIA 6 2°Q | 19A0 pue pPalu3WNIOopP uaaq
9ABY SUOIIB|OIA |7/ v Aj@1ewixoidde ‘wesboid syl Jo uonndadul ayl aduIS <

‘uonndiasoud 3|qissod 10} [auuosiad Jj3ys

AQ poaMBIASL pue WDISAS X34 Py 94l UIYIIM pPai0]lS 319M SUOIIR|OIA 3S3Y |

‘sydesboloyd pue paioliuoOW 3J3M SUOIB|OIA || 8002 ‘| Isnbny bujuuibag

"n0€ AInf [1un yiuow | jo porad adelb B UBAID 31aM SI31NWWO0D bulpunoldins

pue pue|ybiH JO SuUazi3d 3y | "IUaW240ju] 010Yd YIM dui|aseyg / anuaAy

Buijie1S pue sanuaAy pue|ybiH / SNU3AY BLIOIJIA JO SUOIIDASIDIUI P3|aARI)
Alineay a3yl ad40jua 01 uebaq puejybiy jo AlD 3yl ‘800Z 4O y,,0€ dUNfuUQ <




Ul UOI1D3SJI31Ul YdBa 10} pappe uaaq dAeY subis _m:o_y__mmm {
‘9AI| JUBM M 800¢ ‘| Isnbny <

‘polsad desb syl bulnp
panss| aJaMm S1a113| buiutem 800¢ JO w0E Alnf 01 y0€ aunf <
AL S'SSPkZ OAD
“la3oyo4dN3 | |
1] OlOHd |

"p3jsod e suondIIIIP
INOJ [Te ‘suonoasIAUl Yjoq 1y



pue[ySI Je BUOIA



€10¢ ¢10¢ 110¢ 0T10¢ 600¢

uo11N2350.d
loja|ge|ieAaesuoiieid
- pue|ysiH 13 ELOWIA

SuUoI}e|OIA papJ0od3ay
-pue|ysiH '3 BLOIA

panssI suonel)
PUe[USTH 7% BLIOIOTA




" SUB| Uln) puey 13| OMl1 papn|oul Ydiym
[euoiyesado aam saue| ¢ |je [ 10Z ‘L1 Aey uQ -

juawalliojulj oljoyd-aid |

juauiadliojuly 0}oyd-isod @

SUOISI[[0)) J1jjed J,
NUIAY PUe[YSTH 29 BLIOJOIA



"uols1||od ayl buisned 1s1jpAdIq |
"U0I11D3S.431Ul Y1 1B SUOISI||0d pud Jeal 9

‘pue|YBIH 01UO UIN) PUNOGISIM B Bupjew 3jiym dijjel] 0l
DI3IA 01 Buljie) JALIQ - BLIOIDIA PUNOQYINOS YIUM SUOISI||0D ¢

*31}JeJ1 BLIODIA punoqyinos o}
pI9IA 01 Buljie} JaALIQ - BLIODIA PUNOqylIou YHM SUOISI||0d {

[le3aq Aq suoisi||0D dlyjed ]l €102
RLIOIA / puelybiH

e

P



[ 3

uoe[oIA 1YBi| paJ e Aq pasned 949M SUOISI||0D &
Ainful ue uj pa3jNsaJ UOISI||OD |

Ainful-uou 3Jam SuoIsi||od 9

SUOISI||0D dijjesl pariodal /

€10
lap|nog 1e auljaseq

L

<

€

UO0I129S431U| 9|qededwio)



ueuer | owsws | den I —sion ][ oweu |

suTaseq Je SUIIG




€10C ¢I0C T10C 010C 600C
0
uoIINI3S0.4 J0j B|qejieAe 00s
suollell) - auljseg R sulj421S |
SuUOI1e|OIA paplod9Yy 0001
- duljaseq g SullJ9IS M
00ST
000¢
00s¢

panssi suonelr)
JUI[3seq 23 INUIAY SUTIANG



‘PI3IA 01 3injied ‘Ind
‘suin] ajesuqn ‘paeds ajesun :sJ0lde4 UOISH|O] <

€107 ZI0Z 1T0Z 0T0Z 600 800Z LOOT 900C SOOC

1UBW240JuT 0J0Yd-2id @

JUBWI04UT 0104 d-150d @

SUOISI[[00) JUjeL,
QUI[3SBE] R SNUIAY SUTIAG



uoIs1||0d pasned uelisapad |
‘SUOISI||OD pud Jeal ¢ «

"U0I3D9SJ3luUl dY3 ul dijjeny
buisoddo 01 p|alA 01 buljiej SI9AlIP A pasned SUOISI||0D §

[le3a@ Aq suoisijjod el L €102
Qul|aseyqg / aAY bul|491S



uoile|oiA ybij _uw‘_ e Ag pasnhed 21aM SUoIsl||od €
suoisi|jod Ainful ¢

uoisijjod Ainfui-uou |
SUOIS|||0d J1jjeJ) paiodal ¢ -

- £10¢ _
elI01DIA 1€ dul|asey

U0I11295431uU| 9|qesedw o)



*J9UMO PaJa1sibal ayl ydiew jou S0P J01e|OIA 3y
asnedaq passiwWsIp aJe suoleld 3yl jo Auofew vy

Ao

SuoIle|OIA 9Y3 builsaiuod seuaodgns Q0€ L
(SUOIIR|OIA p3jlew |enide) suolle|olA parolddy 9564
uoIINJ3s04d 10} 3|ge|leAy SUOB|OIA /9§ ¢
pauIquwod SU0Ii1daSIaluU| ylog

Lo

suollelld paissliuo)




Attachment #2

Safety improvements that will be constructed using revenue of Traffic Safety fund.



March 20, 2014

List of Proposed Safety Projects
Red Light Camera - Traffic Safety Fund

Following is a list of traffic safety improvements proposed to utilize $350,210 in the next
two years available in the Traffic Safety Fund account to supplement $769,390 of state
and federal grants:

Category A: In-Pavement Lighted Crosswalks
(grant funding $218,000; local match $96,000)

Church Avenue at Norwood Street — new*
Base Line at Valaria Drive — new*

9™ Street at McKinley Avenue — new*
Cole Avenue at Messina Street — new* -
Palm Avenue at Cypress Street - new
Church Street at Water Street - new

SN L i 19

Category B: Countdown Pedestrian Heads and Bicycle Activators at Traffic Signals
(grant funding $145,000; local match $17,000)

9" Street and Del Rosa drive*

9™ Street and Del Rosa Avenue*
9" Street and Sterling Avenue*

9" Street and Lankershim Avenue*
9" Street and Victoria Avenue*
Base Line and Webster Street*
Base Line and Streater Drive*
Base Line and Church Street*

00 5T I 1 BN

Category C: Speed Feedback Signs (grant funding $81,000; local match $9,000)

1. Base Line east of Palomino Street — new*
2. Greenspot Road east and west of Alta Vista Drive — new*

Category D: Reflectivity Sign Replacement (local fund $53,000)
1. Locations to be determined — replacement

Category E: Potential MSRC Traffic Signal Coordination Improvements
(grant funding $325,390; local match $175,210)

1. Base Line and 5™ Street/Greenspot Road Corridors Project — new*
2. Five Corridors Project (Victoria Avenue, Palm Avenue, Boulder Avenue,
Highland Avenue and 9™ Street) - new*

(* denotes locations to be partially funded with approved federal and state grants)

KA07-0108Carlos Zamano: TralTic Safety Projectsthist of Proposed Satety Projects - 2-26-1-1.doc



Attachment #3

Spreadsheet showing revenue and expenditures from the cameras.



Highland Redflex Camera Report

Date Court Revenue | Redflex Invoice Difference
Aug-08 - 11,940.00 (11,940.00)
Sep-08 2,684.76 11,940.00 (9,255.24)
Oct-08 6,395.29 11,940.00 (5,544.71)
Nov-08 8,230.57 11,940.00 (3,709.43)
Dec-08 12,307.77 11,940.00 367.77
Jan-09 5,092.11 11,940.00 (6,847.89)
Feb-09 7,894.23 11,940.00 (4,045.77)
Mar-09 15,693.41 11,940.00 3,753.41
Apr-09 14,353.75 11,940.00 2,413.75
May-09 18,974.85 11,940.00 7,034.85
Jun-09 17,469.21 11,940.00 5,529.21

Jul-09 16,679.06 11,940.00 4,739.06
Aug-09 18,096.86 11,940.00 6,156.86
Sep-09 16,204.57 11,940.00 4.264.57

Oct-09 15,580.27 11,940.00 3,640.27
Nov-09 13,711.41 11,940.00 1,771.41
Dec-09 13,119.19 11,940.00 1,179.19
Jan-10 12,375.65 11,940.00 435.65
Feb-10 16,466.88 11,940.00 4.526.88
Mar-10 22,888.03 11,940.00 10,948.03
Apr-10 23,253.98 11,940.00 11,313.98
May-10 19,830.06 11,940.00 7,890.06
Jun-10 21,948.00 11,940.00 10,008.00

Jul-10 23,174.56 11,940.00 11,234.56
Aug-10 22,943.49 11,940.00 11,003.49
Sep-10 21,681.40 11,940.00 9,741.40
Qct-10 18,803.33 11,940.00 6,863.33
Nov-10 13,430.79 11,940.00 1,490.79
Dec-10 9,225.89 11,940.00 (2,714.11
Jan-11 10,224.76 11,940.00 (1,715.24)
Feb-11 11,953.32 11,940.00 13.32
Mar-11 8,575.30 11,940.00 (3,364.70)
Apr-11 6,617.58 11,940.00 (5,322.42)
May-11 6,989.09 12,306.00 (5,316.91)
Jun-11 7,163.80 12,306.00 (5,142.20)

Jul-11 8,660.79 12,306.00 (3,645.21)
Aug-11 9,143.60 12,306.00 (3,162.40
Sep-11 11,319.41 12,306.00 {986.59
Oct-11 13,816.60 12,306.00 1,510.60
Nov-11 13,248.37 12,306.00 942.37
Dec-11 12,273.76 12,306.00 (32.24)
Jan-12 11,736.05 12,306.00 (569.95)
Feb-12 17,285.23 12,306.00 4,979.23
Mar-12 17,771.38 12,306.00 5,465.38
Apr-12 12,661.63 12,306.00 3556.63
May-12 14,026.70 12,306.00 172070
Jun-12 11,199.10 12,306.00 (1,106.90)

Jul-12 11,973.01 11,500.00 473.01
Aug-12 14,604.42 11,500.00 3,104.42
Sep-12 11,253.61 11,500.00 (246.39

Oct-12 14,669.50 11,500.00 3,169.50
Nov-12 14,537.74 11,500.00 3,037.74




Highland Redflex Camera Report

Date Court Revenue | Redflex Invoice Difference
Dec-12 12,533.19 11,500.00 1,033.19
Jan-13 16,766.64 11,500.00 5,266.64
Feb-13 16,842.02 11,500.00 5,342.02
Mar-13 25,434.46 11,500.00 13,934.46
Apr-13 21,420.64 11,500.00 9,920.64
May-13 23,441.72 11,500.00 11,941.72
Jun-13 24,290.74 11,500.00 12,790.74

Jul-13 25,905.42 11,500.00 14,405.42
Aug-13 29,903.94 11,500.00 18,403.94
Sep-13 28,536.54 11,500.00 17,036.54

Oct-13 30,847.05 11,500.00 19,347.05
Nov-13 26,444.50 11,500.00 14,944.50
Dec-13 26,555.03 11,500.00 15,055.03
Jan-14 25,568.56 11,500.00 14,068.56
Feb-14 30,334.63 11,500.00 18,834.63
Totals 1,065,039.20 796,304.00 268,735.20




Attachment #4

Presentation made by Redflex at the Finance Subcommittee meeting.



Page 1 of 2

Chuck Dantuono

From: Joseph Hughes [jhughes@cityofhighland.org]
Sent: Wednesday, April 09, 2014 10:00 AM

To: 'Chuck Dantucno (Work)'; RTorres@sbcsd.org
Subject: FW: Redflex Agreement

Attachments: Highland Fact Sheet v1 0.docx

Chuck/Rod,

Please review. Include the information in the staff report.

Joe

Joseph Hughes

City Manager

City of Highland
27215 E. Base Line
Highland Ca, 92346
(909) 864-6861

(909) 862-3180 (Fax)

From: Robert Warner [mailto:rwarner@redflex.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 09, 2014 9:51 AM

To: information@cityofhighland.org

Subject: Redflex Agreement

PLEASE PROVIDE W/ATTACHMENT TO ENTIRE CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND DIRECTOR OF
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Greetings,

At the April 8, 2014 Finance/Personnel Subcommittee meeting a recommendation to allow the agreement with
Redflex Traffic Systems to expire in June was made. The concern expressed was that there did not appear to be
notable improvement in crash statistics at the monitored intersections. While one of the maonitored
intersections did see an increase in crashes, it was quickly determined that a significant increase in traffic had
occurred there, thereby mitigating this number. The other monitored intersection did experience a reduction in
crashes.

In looking into this further, some additional relevant information was discovered. | have attached an electronic
copy of our report on the Highland program which, in addition to detailing crashes, also points out several other
important facts. On page 4 of our report, charts depict the number of people injured in crashes within the City
by year. As you can see, in 2005 there were a total 222 people injured city-wide in traffic collisions. In 2012, the
last year for which the state report has complete data, that number had fallen to 117. This represents a 47%
reduction in the number of people injured in traffic crashes in Highland.

Another compelling statistic is the comparison of crashes wherein a red light violation was the primary causation
factor (PCF) of the crash. This determination is made by the Sheriff's Deputy who investigated the crash. In 2008,
when the program was in its infancy, there were 30 crashes directly attributable to red light violation in the City.
In 2012 that number dropped to a total of 8. This represents a significant reduction (73%) in the number of red
light running crashes in the City and reflects a positive change in driver’s behavior.

4/9/2014



Page 2 of 2

Certainly, these public safety improvements cannot be completely attributed to the red light camera program
however that program has definitely been an integral part of the comprehensive highway safety effort in
Highland. In addition, our program is completely self-funded and has been throughout the term of the
agreement. In fact, the program has not only paid for itself but has also generated surplus funds which were
deposited in the Traffic Safety Fund for additional safety programs within the City.

Redflex Traffic Systems has been a strong partner in public safety with the City of Highland for the past 5 %
years. We value this relationship and are proud of our collective accomplishments here. We would ask for the
continued opportunity to positively impact public safety in Highland for another 12 month term.

Thank you for your consideration.

Bob Warner

Account Director- US Western Region
Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc.

23751 N. 23" Ave. Suite 150
Phoenix, AZ. 85085-1854

(602) 722-8440
rwarner@redflex.com

Making A Safer World

Send files securely to me at the following URL:
https://filedrop.redflex.com/dropbox/~aJdhIA

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment to 1it, is
intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the
e-mail, and may contain confidential or proprietary information
(including copyrighted materials). If the reader of is neot an
authorized recipient, you are hereby notified that reading it or
further distributing it (other than to the author or the intended
recipient) is prohibited and is potentially an infringement of the
rights of the sender or intended recipient. If you have received this
e-mail in error, please immediately return it to the sender and delete
it from your system. Thank you.

4/9/2014



__ REDFLEX

7 TRAFFIC SYSTEMS

A\

2014 Fact Sheet: Highland, CA

Red light enforcement programs are instrumental to improving public safety, curbing dangerous driving
behaviors and preventing deadly collisions. In Highland, data shows automated enforcement is working
and residents are safer. Over time, we expect to see trends that support that goal.

It's also important to note photo enforcement solutions yield significant cost savings to motorists and
the community. They can lead to fewer property damage claims, lower insurance premiums and
reduced medical expenses. Plus, they help prevent accidents requiring police, fire and EMS resources.

Program) & em Ove
Initial Contract Signed March 2008

First Contract Renewal May 2010

Second Contract Renewal May 2012
Contract Expiration Date June 30, 2014
Years/Months of Program 5 years, 7 months
Active Enforcement Systems 2

Intersections Enforced 2

Photo Enforcement Location Overview

Intersection Direction of Enforcement Commencement Date
Travel
Highland Avenue & Victoria Avenue EB 6/30/2008
Sterling Avenue & Baseline Avenue SB 6/30/2008
plation Ove DUS U
Total Number of Violations 17387

Total Number of Citations Issued 14840




Approved Violations vs. Issued Citations

6000
4956
5000 —
4000 3388
3180 3175 «,,»
3000 i e Lt -l -~ Approved Violations
e - 3049 .
e > = =|ssued Citations
2000 2627 - ol
1000
0 :
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Reside 0 o 009 U
Total Number of Citations Issued to Highland Residents 889 6%
Total Number of Citations Issued to Non-Highland 14840 94%
Residents

Source: Redflex Traffic Systems, Photo Enforcement Data Repository

Percentage

Citations Issued to

Highland Residents vs. Non-
Residents
6%

* Highland
Residents

' Non-Highland
Residents

Citations Issued to Highland
Residents vs. Non-Residents

20000 = v 14840
10000 889 %
g .
Highland Non-Highland
Residents Residents

Source: Redflex Traffic Systems, Photo Enforcement Data Repository




Sterling & Baseline Collision Overview

Year Broadside Head-On Hit Other Rear End Side Vehicle/
Object Swipe Pedestrian

2005 9 3 14
2006 1 1 2 4
2007 4 1 6 2 13
2008 1 1 3 4 g
2009 6 3 10
2010 1 2 1 1L 3 8
2011 1 1 1 1 4
2012 1 2 1 6
Grand

Total 22 3 6 1 18 13 68

Broadside Rear End Vehicle/
Object Swipe Pedestrian

2001 5 1 3 1 11
2002 8 1 7 2 20
2003 6 1 4 1 13
2004 2 1 3 6
2005 4 1. 2 3 1 12
2006 2 3 3 1 9
2007 5 1 6 3 16
2008 1 2 1 5 2 11
2009 3 1 8 1 13
2010 4 1 4 9
2011 2 1 4 1 12
2012 2 7 1 12
2013 1 2
Grand

Total 41 17 4 3 53 21 146




Citywide Collisions
Total Injured per Year
250

222
200

. 169

150 . 154

$~-119 e 128 N\ & 117

e 104

Axis Title

100

50 56

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 | (blank)
Total 222 169 119 114 126 154 104 117 56

Total Citywide Collisions
w/21453(a), (b) or (c) as PCF

35
30
25
20
15

10

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Total 33 21 20 30 16 12 8 8 9

Source: SWITRS — CHP Statewide Integrated Traffic Records System (as of 04/07/14).



STAFF REPORT

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

MEETING DATE: April 22,2014

FROM: Joseph Hughes, City Manager

REVIEWED BY:  Ernest Wong, Public Works Director/City Engineer
PREPARED BY: ‘Carlos Zamano, Assistant Pub.lic Works Director ¢ 7_

SUBJECT: Design Services Proposal/Willdan Engineering
9" Street Pavement Rehabilitation Project, Project No. str11002a

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the City Council:
1. Approve the proposal from Willdan Engineering to provide design services for the 9" Street
Pavement Rehabilitation Project, and
2. Authorize the City Manager to approve contract amendments up to 10% of the contract amount.

FISCAL IMPACT: The proposed fee, based on actual time and material, is not-to-exceed $34,075, and
will be 100% funded with Measure I funds.

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notices of Council Meeting agenda were posted at the three locations required by
resolution.

BACKGROUND:  The rehabilitation of 9™ Street from Del Rosa Drive to Palm Avenue consists of
pavement removal and replacement; pavement rehabilitation; repairs to curbs/gutters and sidewalks; and
reconstruction of curb ramps to comply with ADA standards. This project needs to be done ahead of the 9"
Street Safety Improvement Project (Safety Project), which is currently under design and it is within the same
project limits. This Safety Project includes pavement widening, slurry seal and striping to add a double left
turn lane and bicycle lanes; lighted crosswalk and pedestrian signal heads upgrade. It is funded with
$490,000 of Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds.

In response to the City’s Request for Proposals, proposals were received from two (2) of the City’s on-call
consultants: TKE Engineering and Willdan Engineering. The proposals were reviewed based on
qualifications and experience of the firm, the project manager and assigned staff, their understanding and
approach of the project, and proposed fee. Willdan Engineering was the firm selected, and City Staff
subsequently negotiated with Willdan Engineering to finalize the detailed scope of work and fee, which can
be found in the attached Proposal.

Approved Motion Second Agenda ltem No. __/ D
Denied ‘ Ayes
Continued Noes : ‘ File No.
Tabled Abstain
Absent ) ‘ 7

e

s o s -
(LY VLR Q//g (& Ao S e
/ ‘ City Clerk / ' City Manager—




